

No. 12-133

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ITALIAN COLORS RESTAURANT, on behalf
of itself and all similarly situated persons,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE
AND THE NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ERIK LIEBERMAN
FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE
2345 Crystal Drive
Suite 800
Arlington, VA 22202
(202) 452-8884

MALLORY DUNCAN
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
325 7th Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-7971

DAVID A. BALTO
Counsel of Record
BRADLEY A. WASSER
LAW OFFICES OF DAVID BALTO
1350 I Street, NW
Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 789-5424
david.balto@
dcantitrustlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE EFFECTIVE-VINDICATION RULE STRIKES AN APPROPRIATE BALANCE BETWEEN VINDICATING RIGHTS UNDER FEDERAL ANTITRUST LAWS AND PROTECTING THE ENFORCEMENT OF ARBITRATION PROVISIONS.....	6
A. The Effective-Vindication Rule Is Consistent With The Objectives Of The Federal Arbitration Act	6
B. The Effective-Vindication Rule Is Consistent With The Objective Of The Sherman Act	8
II. THE EFFECTIVE-VINDICATION RULE WILL HAVE LITTLE APPLICATION OUTSIDE OF ANTITRUST	10
A. The Effective-Vindication Rule Is Narrowly Tailored And Easily Administered	11
B. The Effective-Vindication Rule Will Have Little Application Outside Of Antitrust	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. REVERSAL OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S RULING WILL RESULT IN UNFORESEEN NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES TO THE VIABILITY OF ARBITRATION AS A MEANS OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION	14
A. The Effective-Vindication Rule Is Essential To Maintaining The Legitimacy Of Arbitration.....	15
B. The Cost Pooling And Coordinated Arbitration Efforts Petitioners And Their Supporting Amici Propose Are Unworkable And Not Beneficial To Businesses That Truly Value Bilateral Arbitration	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	6
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	13
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>Coneff v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6, 14
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp.-Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	3, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Am. Express Merchants’ Litig.</i> , 667 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3, 10, 11, 18
<i>In re Cotton Yarn Antitrust Litig.</i> , 505 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2007)	12
<i>In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-01652 (D.N.J.)	3
<i>In re Mushroom Direct Purchasers Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-00620 (E.D. Pa.).....	3
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Mer- chant Discount Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-md- 1720 (E.D.N.Y.).....	3
<i>In re Processed Eggs Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-md-2002 (E.D. Pa.).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kristian v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	3, 6
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	9
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	8
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995).....	6, 12
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 15c(a)(1)	9
29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	13
29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i>	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Horton, <i>Arbitration and Inalienability: A Critique of the Vindication of Rights Doctrine</i> , 60 Kansas L. Rev. 723 (May 2012)	8, 14
Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, <i>Benefits from Private Antitrust Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases</i> , 42 U. San Francisco L. Rev. 879 (2008).....	8
F. Matthew Ralph and Caroline B. Sweeny, <i>E-Discovery and Antitrust Litigation</i> , 26 Antitrust ABA 58 (2011).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Jacob Spencer, <i>Arbitration, Class Waivers, and Statutory Rights</i> , 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 991 (Summer 2012).....	19
Steven J. Thompson, <i>Olympic Team Arbitrations</i> , 35 Val. U.L. Rev. 407 (2001).....	17
